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Minister whether this project will be completed, at least, in the next five years ?
Secondly, Sir, I want to know whether the World Bank Mission, which has surveyed the project, is now willing to foot the bill or what the progress of the World Bank Mission is.

SHRI KEDAR NATH SINGH : Sir, I fully appreciate the opinion expressed by the hon.
Member. If he had put the question to the State Government, it would have been better because ultimately it is a State subject and State Governments usually take more than one project in hand and then distribute money among those projects with the result that the work is delayed. In this connection, a team is going from this country for financial negotiations with the World Bank and we feel that wy shall get some money for this purpose.

SHRI SAUL KUMAR GANGULI : Sir, may I know what the life expectancy of this dam is ?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN : It is 100 years.
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*336. [Transferred to thy 1st April, 1976)
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to Questions 24

Construction of second storey on DDA
Flats in Janakpuri

*337. SHRI AWADHESHWAR” PRA-
SAD SINHA : Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that two, three and four storeyed houses and flats have been constructed all around small single storeyed houses constructed on 80 sq. yd. plots earlier by the DDA in lanakpuri, New Delhi, which have converted these clusters of small houses into virtual slums;

(b) whether it is a fact that the present covered area in these small houses is less than the permissible limit prescribed under the municipal bye-laws;

(c) whether Government have received representations from the residents of these i small houses to allow them to make additions to their houses on the ground floor and also to construct second storeys as the accommodation originally provided in these houses has become inadequate to meet the requirements of occupants; and

| (d)if so, the action proposed to be taken
i in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE TN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT) : (a) The constructions have been allowed in accordance with the approved layout plans, which again are in accordance with the Master Plan and the zoning regulations. It is not correct to say that the clusters of small houses have become slums.

(b) No. The single storeyed construction is not on individual plot area but on group housing basis with density limitations. The benefit of permissible coverage provided in the building bye-laws is, thus, not tenable. In group housing the total ground coverage on the area is considered and not that of an individual plot.

(c) Yes, Sir.
Cd) No further action is proposed to be taken, since the demand for additional accommodation could not be agreed to.

SHRI AWADHESHWAR PRASAD
SINHA : Sir, I am surprised to hear the answer because I have facts which go to prove that they were vacant individual allotments and not covered under group housing. It has nothing to do with group housing. Is
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it not a fact that 80 sq. yards of land has been calculated separately and each indivi- I dual has been charged separate ground rent on the cost of 80 sq. yds? How are these houses being mixed up with group housing scheme specially when these are single-storeyed and these single-storeyed houses were contracted to attract people to this far-flung colony ? The DDA had stipulated construction of an upper story with a bar-Jan'. This fact exists in the records of th: DDA. That is my assumption that there is a plan in the DDA office itself. The DDA is misleading our learned Minister and they know it very well. The DDA have made the rich, richer and poor, poorer.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now, you resume your seat.

SHRI AWADHESHWAR PRASAD
SINHA : And plans to this effect are there. If so, what is the difficulty now in permitting the allottees to construct the upper storey ?

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : According to the information supplied to me by the DDA, this was a scheme not for the individual housing allotment. Allotment to an individual of a house scheme in group housing scheme does not make an individual house and the reason for not permitting them is th; density and various other factors. About the other information that the hon. Member is giving that the DDA had said something earlier and so on, if he can more precisely give this information to me, I can check up.

SHRI AWADHESHWAR
SINHA : This was in their office.

SHRI H. K. L. 3HAGAT: I would, with utmost respect to the hon. Member, submit that the hon. Member is giving me some information which I can check up. But, according to the information with me, that is the position.

SHRI AWADHESHWAR  PRASAD
SINHA : I want to know from the hon.
Minister whether a deputation of the residents met the Lt. Governor and the Chairman of the DDA in the first week of June last year and put forth a demand for the construction of an upper storey on these houses and they were assured of sympathetic consideration. If so, what are the steps taken by the DDA in this regard ? Tt should be borne in mind that the depu-tationists emphasised that these houses were not covered under the group housing
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scheme and each allottee held the land and paid taxes individually.

SHRI H. K, L. BHAGAT : I do not know on what date the deputation met the Lt.
Governor in this connection but this is a fact that they had given some demand in which they said that they should be given more covered area which the DDA had rejected.
The Lt. Governor happens to be the Chairman of the DDA.

SHRIJAGIJIT SINGH ANAND:In
view of the fact that in Janakpuri, two three and four storeyed houses have been constructed, and the tenants of single storeyed houses have to suffer great hardship, will the hon. Minister take a sympathetic view and intervene in the matter and allow them to construct a second storey ?

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : Sir, the hon.
Member is making a suggestion to me. |
would certainly Dass it on to the DDA
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SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : The Delhi Development Authority has an Advisory Committee and accotding to them they had asked the members of the Committee to give them some items for consideration. According to the DDA, no items were received from them. All the same, I am asking the DDA to hold a meeting o>f the Advisory Committee.

SHRT B. RACHAIAH : Sir. I would like to know whether it is a fact that the

Lt. Governor who is the Chairman of the DDA received a communication from twe

I members of the DDA Advisory Committee sometime last year to the effect that in case augmentation of the existing services was considered necessary by construction of upper storey in these units, the residents were prepared to meet the nominal development charges required for the purpose. If so, I would like to know the reaction of the Government in this regard.

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : Sir, I am not aware of any such decision. But the hon.
Member is giving me some information and I would enquire into this.

*338. [The questioner (Shri Syed Ahmad Bashmi) was absent. For ansWer vide col 31 infra.]

Termination of tenancy of statutory tenants of individuals under Delhi Rent Control Act

*339. SHRI R. NARASIMHA REDDY :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that the landlords in Delhi are terminating the tenancy of statutory tenants of individuals, members of joint Hindu families and the partners of firms under the provisions of the Delhi Rent Control
Act;

(b) if so, the number of cases in each category during 1975-76;

(c) whether it is a fact that the landlords, in order to get pugree from new tenants to the extent of Rs. 50,000 to Rs. 60,000 in localities
like Connaught Place, New Delhi, get the tenancy of old statutory tenants terminated;
and

(d) if so, what steps Government are taking to protect the rights of the statutory tenants in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The total number of cases pending on 29th February, 1976, with the Rent Control Tribunal was 1277 appeals and the Rent and Additional Rent Controllers was 8525 cases.
These cases were filed under various sections of the Delhi Rent Control Act and it is not possible to indicate separately how many out of these related to eviction of tenants only

(c) Government have no such information.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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(d) Adequate provision already exists in the Delhi Rent Control Act for protection of tenants against eviction.

SHRI R. NARASIMHA REDDY : Sir, I wanted to know whether there has been any illegal eviction of tenants from these places for the purpose of collecting pugree. This information has not been supplied.

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : Sir, so far as the collection of pugree is concerned, there is a bar in the Act itself. Under section 15(2) of the original Act, there is a ban on taking of pugree. There is also a penal | provision
tinder section 48 of the Act which i provides £cr punishment in this connection. j In any case, if pugree is taken, it is for the i person concerned to make a .complaint and I get relief from the court.

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN : The new Rent Control Act appears to be selfdefeatine as the landlords are taking advantage of certain provisions in the Act. For instance, in the case of death of a tenant, particularly in areas like old Delhi where people have been living in the same house for generations, his son or his dependent has to vacate the house within a period of one year.
If he wants to get a house under the low-income category from the DDA, it takes almost three years for him to get the accommodation. Where will he live for these three years ? Secondly, where a landlord has more than one house, he has the choice of evicting the person who has been staying longer in a particular house because of his paying a low rent, and not the other tenant whose stay is less. This sort of choice should not be given to the landlord. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether such complaints have come to his notice. What action he propose to take in respect of such complaints which have been received or are likely to be received in future ?

SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT : Sir, no precise complaints as such have been received in this connection, though in a general way, as the hon. Member has pointed out., such things have been pointed out. This matter was discussed in the last session of the House when that Act came and, as I submitted last time, the Government is considering bringing a comprehensive Bill in this connection.

SHRI N. P. CHAUDHARI : It is a very good thing that there is a ban on collection

